






















 
 

 

 

 
 
April 4, 2022  
 
Mr. Roy Benbow 
Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Department of Planning and Development Review 
900 East Broad Street, Room 508 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
 
RE: BZA Variance Request – 3828 Government Road (E-000-1420/008) 
 
Dear Mr. Benbow, 
 

The property owner is requesting a variance for 3828 Government Road (“the Property”) in 
order to permit the construction of a four-story mixed-use building.  The Property is located at the 
northwest corner of the intersection of Government Road and Glenwood Avenue.  The Property 
includes 0.381 acres of land area and is referenced as “Parcel C” on the survey entitled “3.056 Acres of 
Land Bounded by Government Road and Glenwood Avenue in the City of Richmond,” dated November 
22nd, 2016 and prepared by Edwards, Kretz, Lohr and Associates, PLLC (“the Survey”).  The Property 
is zoned R-63 Multifamily Residential District and is one of six parcels as shown on the Survey that, 
along with intervening rights-of-way that have been authorized for closure by City Council (Ordinance 
2020-216), make up a larger development site (“the Development Site”).   

 
A Plan of Development has been requested in order to permit the construction of a mixed-use 

development consisting of 129 dwellings and a corner commercial use on the Development Site.  The 
development would consist of two buildings: Building A, including 60 dwelling units and a corner 
commercial use and Building B, with 69 dwelling units.  A portion of Building A, including the corner 
commercial use, would be located on the Property and would be four stories in height.  Buildings that 
are four stories in height are permitted on corner lots in the R-63 District according to Sec. 30-
419.10(4), provided no individual story exceeds 12’ in height, for a maximum building height of 48’.  
While the overall height of the building façade in this area at 46’ of height is in line with this 
requirement, the ground floor exceeds the permitted 12’ maximum height per floor at 15’.  Therefore, a 
variance is requested from this requirement in order to permit the construction of the building as 
proposed.           

 
The evidence shows that this request meets the standards for a variance as defined in §15.2-

2201 of the Code of Virginia.  The strict application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property, the need for a variance would not be shared generally by other properties, 
and the variance would not be contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.  The request meets the 
evidentiary requirements of §15.2-2201(2.) of the code of Virginia.  A variance may be granted if the 
evidence shows “that the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property or that granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a 
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physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of 
the ordinance…”  It is the applicant’s position in this case that both of these standards are met.   

 
The strict application of the 12’ floor height limit applicable to the first floor in the R-63 District 

under Section 30-419.10(4) would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.  This requirement 
combined with the site topography and the need to provide for accessibility results in a situation that is 
not conducive to achieving the full development potential of the property consistent with the general 
intent of the district.  In addition, the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a 
physical condition relating to the Property, specifically, the site topography. 

 
Where accessibility is concerned, several code requirements define where the architect needs 

to locate building entries and informed their decisions on floor level heights as they relate to the site 
topography.  There are 3 accessibility codes at play here: 

   
1. ANSI A117.1, which is referenced by the Virginia Construction Code and covers the whole site 

and structure, 
2. The ADA, which covers public areas, including the commercial space and anywhere non-

residents can convene, and 
3. Fair Housing Act, which covers all areas accessed by residents and, because there is an 

elevator in the building, covers all levels of the building. 
 

Based on these requirements the entirety of the Property is required to meet some level of 
accessibility.  The design of both buildings is required to provide accessible entries to the structures 
working with the existing topography.  At the west end of the buildings, the entry level (level 2) is 
pushed as deep into the grade as practical (83') given the existing topography while still providing an 
accessible route from the parking lot to both building entries at this end.  Also, an accessible route 
between the 2 buildings is provided that would link up at the elevator lobbies of both buildings, which 
are set at 62' in Building A and 65 feet in Building B. On the east end of Building A, where the need for 
special approval comes into play, there is a commercial space proposed at the corner of Government 
Road and Glenwood Avenue.  This is covered by ADA/ANSI requirements which dictate an accessible 
route from all site arrival points.  For visitors using the commercial space, the arrival point would be the 
sidewalk on Glenwood.  The topography on the property at this corner along the building facade is 
around 56-57 feet.  Here the slab is proposed at 57 feet in order to raise it slightly while still addressing 
the topography without significant retaining.  The sidewalk on Glenwood slopes from 51 feet at the 
corner of Government to 60 feet at the northeast corner of the property.  With the floor slab set as 
proposed an accessible route can be accommodated between the commercial entry and the sidewalk 
along Glenwood Avenue, while still allowing the building to address/relate to the street.   

 
In order to meet the 12' story height requirement, the slab of the commercial space would have 

to be raised to 60 feet.  This would require some form of ramps and/or stairs in addition to sidewalks 
along the contours to provide access to the commercial space and Glenwood in the Right of Way.  The 
change in building elevation due to the unusual topographic conditions and the site improvements and 
building siting needed to address it would lead to a development that would be challenged in its ability 
to address the right-of-way both vertically and horizontally.  This would not be conducive to realization 
of the general intent of the R-63 district where corner commercial uses and the full development 
potential of the Property are concerned.  The overall height of the building would still be within the 48’ 
envisioned by the code.  The variance would merely enable additional ground floor height in order to 
allow the proposed development to adapt to the unusual topographic conditions while providing the 
urban streetscape character, enhanced public safety, and active pedestrian environment that is 
envisioned by the R-63 district for the benefit of the general public.   
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Finally, the request meets the following tests:  
 

• The Property was acquired in good faith and the hardship was not created by the applicant.  
The hardship was not created by the applicant.  Hardship is not self-inflicted where the 
owner purchased the property knowing that a variance was needed.  Self-inflicted hardship 
must pertain to a violation of the zoning ordinance by the owner.  Spence v. Board of Zoning 
Appeals for City of Virginia Beach, 255 Va. 116, 496 S.E.2d 61 (1998).    

• Granting the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area. The variance would not be of any 
detriment.  While relief is requested from the ground floor height requirement the overall 
height of the building is in line with the R-63 district height requirements.  Moreover, the 
portion of the site where the variance is needed is topographically the lowest point on the 
site.   

• The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.  The issue is unique and is not generally 
shared by other properties in the district.   

• Granting the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on the property 
or a change in the zoning classification of the property.  The proposed mixed-uses are 
permitted by the R-63 zoning classification. 

• The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special 
exception or a zoning modification at the time of the filing of the variance application. There 
is no special exception, as contemplated by this section, available to address this feature 
requirement. 

• The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance.  The proposal is not contrary to 
the purpose outlined in Section 30-100 of the zoning ordinance as it relates to: lessening 
congestion in streets; securing safety from fire, flood, etc.; promoting health, sanitation and 
general welfare, providing adequate light and air and convenience of access; preventing the 
overcrowding of land; avoiding undue concentration of population; facilitating the creation of 
a convenient, attractive and harmonious community; protect against destruction of or 
encroachment upon historic areas; encouraging economic development activities that 
provide desirable employment and enlarge the tax base; and expediting the provision of 
adequate police and fire protection, etc. 
 

Thank you in advance for your assistance.  Should you have any questions after reviewing this request, 
please feel free to contact me at 874-6275. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Mark R. Baker 
Baker Development Resources, LLC  
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VICINITY MAP

PROJECT INFORMATION_____________________________________________________________

1. OWNER:         3012 PARK AVENUE LLC 
3420 PUMP RD #169
RICHMOND, VA 23233
CONTACT: DANIIL KLEYMAN
TELEPHONE: 804.991.4111
EMAIL: dvk5f@yahoo.com

2. ARCHITECT:    ADO / ARCHITECTURE DESIGN OFFICE
105 EAST BROAD STREET
RICHMOND, VA 23219
CONTACT: TODD DYKSHORN
TELEPHONE: 804-343-1212
EMAIL:todd@ado.design

3. ENGINEER:     KINE VUE CONSULTING
7100 PROSPECT AVENUE
RICHMOND, VA 23228
CONTACT: TRACY WINKELMAN
TELEPHONE: 804-307-0733
EMAIL: tracy.kinevue@gmail.com

4. GPIN: TAX MAP E0001420001, REFER TO TABLE FOR ALL PROPERTIES

5. ZONED: R-63  RESIDENTIAL (MULTI-FAMILY URBAN)

6. EXISTING USE: VACANT

7. PROPOSED USE: 2 - 3 STORY MIXED-USE BUILDINGS, 128 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (BLDG A = 59, BLDG B = 69)
AND 1,500 SF COMMERCIAL

8. PROPOSED FOOTPRINT: 41,115 SF

9. ACREAGE: 2.48 AC

10. UTILITIES: CITY OF RICHMOND SYSTEMS

11. OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS:
REQUIRED = 30% MINIMUM OF PROPERTY AREA = 30% x 133,124 SF = 39,937 SF
PROVIDED =

12. PARKING SPACE SUMMARY:
REQUIRED = 128  (1/RESIDENTIAL UNIT)
PROVIDED = 173  (INTERIOR SPACES = 70)
DISABLED SPACES REQUIRED = 6 PROVIDED = 6

13. BICYCLE PARKING: REQUIRED - LONG TERM = 1/ 4 RESIDENTIAL UNITS  128/ 4  → 32
REQUIRED - SHORT TERM = 2/ 50 RESIDENTIAL UNITS ; 2 MORE/ 50 UNITS  128/ 50 = 5.1 → 5

14. THE PROJECT BUILDING SITE IS WITHIN THE RMA. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "X"
PER FIRM PANEL MAP 5101290043E (DATED 07/16/2014) AND 5101290044D (DATED 07/02/2009). THERE
ARE NO WETLANDS ON SITE.

15. BASE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A SURVEY PLAT BY EDWARDS, KRETZ, LOHY & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,
DATED 07/29/19, TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY DAVISON LAND SURVEYING AND MAPPING, DATED 01/20/20,
804-314-7441, CITY OF RICHMOND GIS UTILITY MAPS, AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS.
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SURFACE LEGEND______________________________

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT

CONCRETE

BUILDING

*   SHADING MAY VARY BETWEEN LEGEND AND PLAN

LAYOUT NARRATIVE

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE REDEVELOPMENT OF SEVERAL URBAN
PARCELS FOR 2 3-STORY BUILDINGS (41,115 SF TOTAL FOOTPRINT),
ASSOCIATED HARDSCAPE, AND PARKING AREA. ADDITIONAL PARKING WILL BE
PROVIDED IN EACH BUILDING. THE BUILDINGS WILL BE USED FOR 122
RESIDENTIAL UNITS (BLDG A = 56, BLDG B = 66) AND 1,500 SF COMMERCIAL IN
THE GROUND LEVEL OF THE SE CORNER OF BUILDING A. A SIDEWALK IN THE
ROW IS PROPOSED ALONG GLENWOOD AVENUE. THE SETBACK IS TO ALLOW
FOR FUTURE ROAD WIDENING OR ANGLED PARKING.

SPECIAL FOUNDATION DESIGN ADJACENT TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT:
ALL STRUCTURES WITHIN 10' OF THE PROPOSED UTILITY EASEMENT SHALL BE
DESIGNED SO THAT EXCAVATION AT THE EASEMENT LINE TO A DEPTH OF 2'
BELOW THE UTILITY LINE WILL RESULT NOT IN DAMAGE TO THE STRUCTURE.
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LANDSCAPE NARRATIVE
THE PROPERTY WILL BE LANDSCAPED TO CREATE A UNIFORM LOOK ACROSS THE ENTIRE
SITE UP TO THE WOODED HILLSIDE.  SIMILAR PLANTS WILL BE PLANTED IN THE STORMWATER
DETENTION PLANTERS FOR BOTH OF THE STRUCTURES.

ONE LANDSCAPE ISLAND WILL NOT HAVE A TREE DUE TO ITS PROXIMITY TO THE EXISTING
SEWER AND MANHOLE. SMALLER BUSHES AND MULCH WILL BE PLANTED THERE.

DECIDUOUS TREES PLANTED IN THE LANDSCAPE ISLANDS WILL NOT BE LESS THAN 2.5" AT
THE TIME OF INSTALLATION MEASURED SIX INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND. EVERGREEN TREES
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6' HEIGHT AT TIME OF PLANTING.

THE CITY REQUIRED TREE COVERAGE OF 3,090 SF (103 SPACES x 30 SF/SPACE) WILL BE MET
ON THE FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN DURING THE PERMITTING PHASE.   
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UNIT SCHEDULE

UNIT SCHEDULE

# UNIT AREA BED/BATH

BUILDING A

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

1 A101 722 SF 1BD/1BA

2 A102 667 SF 1BD/1BA

3 A103 667 SF 1BD/1BA

4 A104 722 SF 1BD/1BA

5 A105 526 SF 0BD/1BA

6 A106 526 SF 0BD/1BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

7 A201 722 SF 1BD/1BA

8 A202 667 SF 1BD/1BA

9 A203 667 SF 1BD/1BA

10 A204 719 SF 1BD/1BA

11 A205 529 SF 0BD/1BA

12 A206 525 SF 0BD/1BA

13 A207 613 SF 1BD/1BA

14 A208 632 SF 1BD/1BA

15 A209 630 SF 1BD/1BA

16 A210 961 SF 2BD/2BA

17 A211 630 SF 1BD/1BA

18 A212 963 SF 2BD/2BA

19 A213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

20 A214 713 SF 1BD/1BA

21 A215 757 SF 1BD/1BA

22 A216 963 SF 2BD/2BA

23 A218 632 SF 1BD/1BA

24 A220 632 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

25 A301 722 SF 1BD/1BA

26 A302 667 SF 1BD/1BA

27 A303 667 SF 1BD/1BA

28 A304 722 SF 1BD/1BA

29 A305 529 SF 0BD/1BA

30 A306 526 SF 0BD/1BA

31 A307 613 SF 1BD/1BA

32 A308 630 SF 1BD/1BA

33 A309 630 SF 1BD/1BA

34 A310 961 SF 2BD/2BA

35 A311 630 SF 1BD/1BA

36 A312 963 SF 2BD/2BA

37 A313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

38 A314 713 SF 1BD/1BA

39 A315 757 SF 1BD/1BA

40 A316 964 SF 2BD/2BA

41 A317 749 SF 1BD/1BA

42 A318 632 SF 1BD/1BA

43 A319 958 SF 2BD/2BA

44 A320 944 SF 2BD/2BA

45 A321 629 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

46 A407 613 SF 1BD/1BA

47 A408 630 SF 1BD/1BA

48 A409 630 SF 1BD/1BA

49 A410 961 SF 2BD/2BA

50 A411 630 SF 1BD/1BA

51 A412 963 SF 2BD/2BA

52 A413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

53 A414 713 SF 1BD/1BA

54 A415 754 SF 1BD/1BA

55 A416 964 SF 2BD/2BA

56 A417 753 SF 1BD/1BA

57 A418 632 SF 1BD/1BA

58 A419 958 SF 2BD/2BA

59 A420 944 SF 2BD/2BA

60 A421 629 SF 1BD/1BA

BUILDING A: 60 43048 SF

BUILDING B

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

61 B101 620 SF 1BD/1BA

62 B102 631 SF 1BD/1BA

63 B103 961 SF 2BD/2BA

64 B104 961 SF 2BD/2BA

65 B105 631 SF 1BD/1BA

66 B106 961 SF 2BD/2BA

67 B107 630 SF 1BD/1BA

68 B108 963 SF 2BD/2BA

69 B109 948 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

70 B201 620 SF 1BD/1BA

71 B202 631 SF 1BD/1BA

72 B203 961 SF 2BD/2BA

73 B204 961 SF 2BD/2BA

74 B205 631 SF 1BD/1BA

75 B206 961 SF 2BD/2BA

76 B207 630 SF 1BD/1BA

77 B208 963 SF 2BD/2BA

78 B209 948 SF 2BD/2BA

79 B210 630 SF 1BD/1BA

80 B211 954 SF 2BD/2BA

81 B212 630 SF 1BD/1BA

82 B213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

83 B214 630 SF 1BD/1BA

84 B215 630 SF 1BD/1BA

85 B216 754 SF 1BD/1BA

86 B217 711 SF 1BD/1BA

87 B218 754 SF 1BD/1BA

88 B219 631 SF 1BD/1BA

89 B220 960 SF 2BD/2BA

90 B221 630 SF 1BD/1BA

91 B222 631 SF 1BD/1BA

92 B223 630 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

93 B301 620 SF 1BD/1BA

94 B302 631 SF 1BD/1BA

95 B303 961 SF 2BD/2BA

96 B304 961 SF 2BD/2BA

97 B305 631 SF 1BD/1BA

98 B306 961 SF 2BD/2BA

99 B307 630 SF 1BD/1BA

100 B308 963 SF 2BD/2BA

101 B309 956 SF 2BD/2BA

102 B310 630 SF 1BD/1BA

103 B311 954 SF 2BD/2BA

104 B312 630 SF 1BD/1BA

105 B313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

106 B314 630 SF 1BD/1BA

107 B315 630 SF 1BD/1BA

108 B316 754 SF 1BD/1BA

109 B317 711 SF 1BD/1BA

110 B318 754 SF 1BD/1BA

111 B319 631 SF 1BD/1BA

112 B320 960 SF 2BD/2BA

113 B321 630 SF 1BD/1BA

114 B322 631 SF 1BD/1BA

115 B323 943 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

116 B410 630 SF 1BD/1BA

117 B411 954 SF 2BD/2BA

118 B412 630 SF 1BD/1BA

119 B413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

120 B414 630 SF 1BD/1BA

121 B415 630 SF 1BD/1BA

122 B416 754 SF 1BD/1BA

123 B417 711 SF 1BD/1BA

124 B418 754 SF 1BD/1BA

125 B419 631 SF 1BD/1BA

126 B420 960 SF 2BD/2BA

127 B421 630 SF 1BD/1BA

128 B422 631 SF 1BD/1BA

129 B423 943 SF 2BD/2BA

BUILDING B: 69 51961 SF

TOTALS     : 129 95009 SF

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A102

1 LEVEL 2 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

POD RESPONSE TO

COMMENTS DATED

05/03/2021

11.05.2021

UNIT SCHEDULE

UNIT SCHEDULE

# UNIT AREA BED/BATH
BUILDING A

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

1 A101 722 SF 1BD/1BA

2 A102 667 SF 1BD/1BA

3 A103 667 SF 1BD/1BA

4 A104 722 SF 1BD/1BA

5 A105 526 SF 0BD/1BA

6 A106 526 SF 0BD/1BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

7 A201 722 SF 1BD/1BA

8 A202 667 SF 1BD/1BA

9 A203 667 SF 1BD/1BA

10 A204 719 SF 1BD/1BA

11 A205 529 SF 0BD/1BA

12 A206 525 SF 0BD/1BA

13 A207 613 SF 1BD/1BA

14 A208 632 SF 1BD/1BA

15 A209 630 SF 1BD/1BA

16 A210 961 SF 2BD/2BA

17 A211 630 SF 1BD/1BA

18 A212 963 SF 2BD/2BA

19 A213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

20 A214 713 SF 1BD/1BA

21 A215 757 SF 1BD/1BA

22 A216 963 SF 2BD/2BA

23 A218 632 SF 1BD/1BA

24 A220 632 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

25 A301 722 SF 1BD/1BA

26 A302 667 SF 1BD/1BA

27 A303 667 SF 1BD/1BA

28 A304 722 SF 1BD/1BA

29 A305 529 SF 0BD/1BA

30 A306 526 SF 0BD/1BA

31 A307 613 SF 1BD/1BA

32 A308 630 SF 1BD/1BA

33 A309 630 SF 1BD/1BA

34 A310 961 SF 2BD/2BA

35 A311 630 SF 1BD/1BA

36 A312 963 SF 2BD/2BA

37 A313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

38 A314 713 SF 1BD/1BA

39 A315 757 SF 1BD/1BA

40 A316 964 SF 2BD/2BA

41 A317 749 SF 1BD/1BA

42 A318 632 SF 1BD/1BA

43 A319 958 SF 2BD/2BA

44 A320 944 SF 2BD/2BA

45 A321 629 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

46 A407 613 SF 1BD/1BA

47 A408 630 SF 1BD/1BA

48 A409 630 SF 1BD/1BA

49 A410 961 SF 2BD/2BA

50 A411 630 SF 1BD/1BA

51 A412 963 SF 2BD/2BA

52 A413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

53 A414 713 SF 1BD/1BA

54 A415 754 SF 1BD/1BA

55 A416 964 SF 2BD/2BA

56 A417 753 SF 1BD/1BA

57 A418 632 SF 1BD/1BA

58 A419 958 SF 2BD/2BA

59 A420 944 SF 2BD/2BA

60 A421 629 SF 1BD/1BA

BUILDING A: 60 43048 SF

BUILDING B

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

61 B101 620 SF 1BD/1BA

62 B102 631 SF 1BD/1BA

63 B103 961 SF 2BD/2BA

64 B104 961 SF 2BD/2BA

65 B105 631 SF 1BD/1BA

66 B106 961 SF 2BD/2BA

67 B107 630 SF 1BD/1BA

68 B108 963 SF 2BD/2BA

69 B109 948 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

70 B201 620 SF 1BD/1BA

71 B202 631 SF 1BD/1BA

72 B203 961 SF 2BD/2BA

73 B204 961 SF 2BD/2BA

74 B205 631 SF 1BD/1BA

75 B206 961 SF 2BD/2BA

76 B207 630 SF 1BD/1BA

77 B208 963 SF 2BD/2BA

78 B209 948 SF 2BD/2BA

79 B210 630 SF 1BD/1BA

80 B211 954 SF 2BD/2BA

81 B212 630 SF 1BD/1BA

82 B213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

83 B214 630 SF 1BD/1BA

84 B215 630 SF 1BD/1BA

85 B216 754 SF 1BD/1BA

86 B217 711 SF 1BD/1BA

87 B218 754 SF 1BD/1BA

88 B219 631 SF 1BD/1BA

89 B220 960 SF 2BD/2BA

90 B221 630 SF 1BD/1BA

91 B222 631 SF 1BD/1BA

92 B223 630 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

93 B301 620 SF 1BD/1BA

94 B302 631 SF 1BD/1BA

95 B303 961 SF 2BD/2BA

96 B304 961 SF 2BD/2BA

97 B305 631 SF 1BD/1BA

98 B306 961 SF 2BD/2BA

99 B307 630 SF 1BD/1BA

100 B308 963 SF 2BD/2BA

101 B309 956 SF 2BD/2BA

102 B310 630 SF 1BD/1BA

103 B311 954 SF 2BD/2BA

104 B312 630 SF 1BD/1BA

105 B313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

106 B314 630 SF 1BD/1BA

107 B315 630 SF 1BD/1BA

108 B316 754 SF 1BD/1BA

109 B317 711 SF 1BD/1BA

110 B318 754 SF 1BD/1BA

111 B319 631 SF 1BD/1BA

112 B320 960 SF 2BD/2BA

113 B321 630 SF 1BD/1BA

114 B322 631 SF 1BD/1BA

115 B323 943 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

116 B410 630 SF 1BD/1BA

117 B411 954 SF 2BD/2BA

118 B412 630 SF 1BD/1BA

119 B413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

120 B414 630 SF 1BD/1BA

121 B415 630 SF 1BD/1BA

122 B416 754 SF 1BD/1BA

123 B417 711 SF 1BD/1BA

124 B418 754 SF 1BD/1BA

125 B419 631 SF 1BD/1BA

126 B420 960 SF 2BD/2BA

127 B421 630 SF 1BD/1BA

128 B422 631 SF 1BD/1BA

129 B423 943 SF 2BD/2BA

BUILDING B: 69 51961 SF

TOTALS     : 129 95009 SF

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A103

1 LEVEL 3 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

BALCONY AREAS

BALCONY AREA
BUILDING A

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

49 SF

33 SF

33 SF

49 SF

69 SF

69 SF

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

49 SF

33 SF
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69 SF

69 SF

0 SF

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF
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0 SF

67 SF
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67 SF
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67 SF

0 SF

67 SF

69 SF

69 SF

68 SF

71 SF

68 SF

69 SF

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

0 SF

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

0 SF

67 SF

69 SF

69 SF

68 SF

71 SF

68 SF

69 SF

3348 SF

BUILDING B

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

69 SF

67 SF

69 SF

66 SF

69 SF

102 SF

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

69 SF

67 SF

69 SF

66 SF

69 SF

68 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

0 SF

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

69 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

69 SF

68 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

67 SF
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67 SF
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69 SF
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67 SF

67 SF

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

0 SF

67 SF

67 SF

69 SF

67 SF

67 SF

67 SF

4479 SF

7827 SF
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A104

PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

POD RESPONSE TO
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05/03/2021

11.05.2021

UNIT SCHEDULE

UNIT SCHEDULE

# UNIT AREA BED/BATH
BUILDING A

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

1 A101 722 SF 1BD/1BA

2 A102 667 SF 1BD/1BA

3 A103 667 SF 1BD/1BA

4 A104 722 SF 1BD/1BA

5 A105 526 SF 0BD/1BA

6 A106 526 SF 0BD/1BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

7 A201 722 SF 1BD/1BA

8 A202 667 SF 1BD/1BA

9 A203 667 SF 1BD/1BA

10 A204 719 SF 1BD/1BA

11 A205 529 SF 0BD/1BA

12 A206 525 SF 0BD/1BA

13 A207 613 SF 1BD/1BA

14 A208 632 SF 1BD/1BA

15 A209 630 SF 1BD/1BA

16 A210 961 SF 2BD/2BA

17 A211 630 SF 1BD/1BA

18 A212 963 SF 2BD/2BA

19 A213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

20 A214 713 SF 1BD/1BA

21 A215 757 SF 1BD/1BA

22 A216 963 SF 2BD/2BA

23 A218 632 SF 1BD/1BA

24 A220 632 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

25 A301 722 SF 1BD/1BA

26 A302 667 SF 1BD/1BA

27 A303 667 SF 1BD/1BA

28 A304 722 SF 1BD/1BA

29 A305 529 SF 0BD/1BA

30 A306 526 SF 0BD/1BA

31 A307 613 SF 1BD/1BA

32 A308 630 SF 1BD/1BA

33 A309 630 SF 1BD/1BA

34 A310 961 SF 2BD/2BA

35 A311 630 SF 1BD/1BA

36 A312 963 SF 2BD/2BA

37 A313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

38 A314 713 SF 1BD/1BA

39 A315 757 SF 1BD/1BA

40 A316 964 SF 2BD/2BA

41 A317 749 SF 1BD/1BA

42 A318 632 SF 1BD/1BA

43 A319 958 SF 2BD/2BA

44 A320 944 SF 2BD/2BA

45 A321 629 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

46 A407 613 SF 1BD/1BA

47 A408 630 SF 1BD/1BA

48 A409 630 SF 1BD/1BA

49 A410 961 SF 2BD/2BA

50 A411 630 SF 1BD/1BA

51 A412 963 SF 2BD/2BA

52 A413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

53 A414 713 SF 1BD/1BA

54 A415 754 SF 1BD/1BA

55 A416 964 SF 2BD/2BA

56 A417 753 SF 1BD/1BA

57 A418 632 SF 1BD/1BA

58 A419 958 SF 2BD/2BA

59 A420 944 SF 2BD/2BA

60 A421 629 SF 1BD/1BA

BUILDING A: 60 43048 SF

BUILDING B

LEVEL 1 - MAIN

61 B101 620 SF 1BD/1BA

62 B102 631 SF 1BD/1BA

63 B103 961 SF 2BD/2BA

64 B104 961 SF 2BD/2BA

65 B105 631 SF 1BD/1BA

66 B106 961 SF 2BD/2BA

67 B107 630 SF 1BD/1BA

68 B108 963 SF 2BD/2BA

69 B109 948 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 2 - MAIN

70 B201 620 SF 1BD/1BA

71 B202 631 SF 1BD/1BA

72 B203 961 SF 2BD/2BA

73 B204 961 SF 2BD/2BA

74 B205 631 SF 1BD/1BA

75 B206 961 SF 2BD/2BA

76 B207 630 SF 1BD/1BA

77 B208 963 SF 2BD/2BA

78 B209 948 SF 2BD/2BA

79 B210 630 SF 1BD/1BA

80 B211 954 SF 2BD/2BA

81 B212 630 SF 1BD/1BA

82 B213 630 SF 1BD/1BA

83 B214 630 SF 1BD/1BA

84 B215 630 SF 1BD/1BA

85 B216 754 SF 1BD/1BA

86 B217 711 SF 1BD/1BA

87 B218 754 SF 1BD/1BA

88 B219 631 SF 1BD/1BA

89 B220 960 SF 2BD/2BA

90 B221 630 SF 1BD/1BA

91 B222 631 SF 1BD/1BA

92 B223 630 SF 1BD/1BA

LEVEL 3 - MAIN

93 B301 620 SF 1BD/1BA

94 B302 631 SF 1BD/1BA

95 B303 961 SF 2BD/2BA

96 B304 961 SF 2BD/2BA

97 B305 631 SF 1BD/1BA

98 B306 961 SF 2BD/2BA

99 B307 630 SF 1BD/1BA

100 B308 963 SF 2BD/2BA

101 B309 956 SF 2BD/2BA

102 B310 630 SF 1BD/1BA

103 B311 954 SF 2BD/2BA

104 B312 630 SF 1BD/1BA

105 B313 630 SF 1BD/1BA

106 B314 630 SF 1BD/1BA

107 B315 630 SF 1BD/1BA

108 B316 754 SF 1BD/1BA

109 B317 711 SF 1BD/1BA

110 B318 754 SF 1BD/1BA

111 B319 631 SF 1BD/1BA

112 B320 960 SF 2BD/2BA

113 B321 630 SF 1BD/1BA

114 B322 631 SF 1BD/1BA

115 B323 943 SF 2BD/2BA

LEVEL 4 - MAIN

116 B410 630 SF 1BD/1BA

117 B411 954 SF 2BD/2BA

118 B412 630 SF 1BD/1BA

119 B413 630 SF 1BD/1BA

120 B414 630 SF 1BD/1BA

121 B415 630 SF 1BD/1BA

122 B416 754 SF 1BD/1BA

123 B417 711 SF 1BD/1BA

124 B418 754 SF 1BD/1BA

125 B419 631 SF 1BD/1BA

126 B420 960 SF 2BD/2BA

127 B421 630 SF 1BD/1BA

128 B422 631 SF 1BD/1BA

129 B423 943 SF 2BD/2BA

BUILDING B: 69 51961 SF

TOTALS     : 129 95009 SF

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A104

1 LEVEL 4 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

BALCONY AREAS
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BUILDING B

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
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LEVEL 0 - COMM(A)
57'-0"  [0'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - MAIN
114'-0"  [57'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - MAIN
119'-6"  [62'-6"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (A)
62'-0"  [5'-0"]
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T.O. ROOF BEARING - 4 STORY
103'-0"  [46'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (B)
65'-0"  [8'-0"]

LEVEL 1.5 - EAST (B)
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102'-0"  [45'-0"]
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LEVEL 0 - COMM(A)
57'-0"  [0'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - MAIN
114'-0"  [57'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - MAIN
119'-6"  [62'-6"]
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T.O. ROOF BEARING - 4 STORY
103'-0"  [46'-0"]

LEVEL 0 - COMM(A)
57'-0"  [0'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (A)
62'-0"  [5'-0"]

2-8 FT ZONE:

378 SF

WINDOW/DOOR AREA:

190 SF

WINDOW/DOOR AREA:

378 SF
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T.O. ROOF BEARING - 4 STORY
103'-0"  [46'-0"]

BLOCK LENGTH = ±1700' [GLENWOOD FROM GOVERNMENT TO 35TH] 

63'-0" [±3.7% OF BLOCK LENGTH]
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1
BLOCK LENGTH INFO ADDED
22/02.23

STORY HEIGHT IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE AN 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY TO THE 
COMMERCIAL SPACE ON GLENWOOD ROAD ON THIS ELEVATION 
WHILE ALSO PROVIDING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM THE 
PARKING AREA TO LEVEL 2 AT THE WEST END OF THE STRUCTURE.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1
RESPONSE TO POD COMMENTS ROUND 2
22/02.23

3800 GOV'T RD

Richmond, VA 23223

21-3800

A301

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

POD RESPONSE TO

COMMENTS DATED 05/03/21

11.05.2021
KEYNOTES - BUILDING ELEVATIONS

BUILDING ELEVATION KEYNOTES

# SPEC INDEX DESCRIPTION

01 042613-BRK1 BRICK VENEER - RUNNING BOND PATTERN, COLOR AND MORTAR TBD

02 042613-BRK1 BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, COLOR AND MORTAR TBD

03 072419-EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM [EIFS], FINISH & COLOR TBD

04 076200-PRPT PREFINISHED METAL PARAPET CAP WITH DRIP EDGE, COLOR TBD

05 PROJECTING

EAVE:

PROJECTING ROOF EAVE WITH PREFINISHED COMPOSITE FASCIA TRIM AND FIBER-CEMENT
SOFFIT PANELS

06 057300-RLG1 PREFINISHED METAL GUARDRAIL AT BALCONY, 42" MIN. AFF

07 084113-SF ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW/DOOR ASSEMBLY

08 BALCONY

ROOF:

60 MIL TPO MEMBRANE ROOF ON TAPERED ISO BOARD ON 3/4" PLYWOOD ON 2X10 WOOD
FRAMING W/ FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT CEILING

09 BALCONY: COMPOSITE DECKING ON TREATED FRAMING W/ PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA WITH FLASHED
DRIP EDGE

10 074646-LAP1 PREFINISHED FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING AT BALCONY RECESS

11 REVEAL: PREFINISHED METAL REVEAL AT STOREFRONT HEADER

12 081436-201 PREFINISHED CLAD FULL-LITE WOOD IN-SWING DOOR, COLOR TBD

13 084131-DH PREFINISHED VINYL OR COMPOSITE DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW, COLOR TBD

14 072419-EIFS 2" TALL REVEAL AT BASE OF EIFS WALL, FLASHED AND COUNTERFLASHED WITH PREFINISHED
METAL FLASHING

15 057500-SCRN PERFORATED METAL SCREEN IN ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME

16 088137-SPND OPAQUE SPANDREL PANEL AT FLOOR ASSEMBLY

17 084413-CRTN ANODIZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL ASSEMBLY

18 083323-OH PREFINISHED METAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT VEHICULAR ENTRY

19 042613-BRK1 BRICK VENEER AT ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

20 084413-CWDR ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR

21 057300-RLG2 PREFINISHED METAL GUARDRAIL AT POOL DECK, 48" MIN. AFF

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A301

2 SOUTH / GOVERNMENT ELEVATION

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A301

1 EAST / GLENWOOD [PRINCIPAL STREET] ELEVATION

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A301

3 WEST / PARKING ELEVATION

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A301

1A BUILDING A - EAST ELEVATION

1
LEVEL 0 DOES NOT EXIST ON BUILDING B
22/02.23

1
CLARIFICATION ON LEVEL 0 STORY HEIGHT
22/02.23



LEVEL 0 - COMMERCIAL (A)
57'-0"  [0'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - MAIN
114'-0"  [57'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - MAIN
120'-0"  [63'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (B)
65'-0"  [8'-0"]

LEVEL 1.5 - EAST (B)
76'-0"  [19'-0"]

LEVEL 2.5 - EAST (B)
87'-0"  [30'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - EAST (B)
96'-0"  [39'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - EAST (B)
102'-0"  [45'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (A)
62'-0"  [5'-0"]

LEVEL 0 - COMMERCIAL (A)
57'-0"  [0'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - MAIN
114'-0"  [57'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - MAIN
120'-0"  [63'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (A)
62'-0"  [5'-0"]

LEVEL 1 - MAIN
72'-0"  [15'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - MAIN
114'-0"  [57'-0"]

LEVEL 2 - MAIN
83'-0"  [26'-0"]

LEVEL 3 - MAIN
94'-0"  [37'-0"]

LEVEL 4 - MAIN
105'-0"  [48'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - MAIN
120'-0"  [63'-0"]

LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (B)
65'-0"  [8'-0"]

LEVEL 1.5 - EAST (B)
76'-0"  [19'-0"]

LEVEL 2.5 - EAST (B)
87'-0"  [30'-0"]

T.O. ROOF BEARING - EAST (B)
96'-0"  [39'-0"]

T.O. PARAPET - EAST (B)
102'-0"  [45'-0"]
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS

POD RESPONSE TO

COMMENTS DATED

05/03/2021

11.05.2021

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A302

1 BUILDING B - NORTH ELEVATION

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A302

3 BUILDING A - NORTH ELEVATION

0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"

A302

2 BUILDING B - SOUTH ELEVATION

KEYNOTES - BUILDING ELEVATIONS

BUILDING ELEVATION KEYNOTES

# SPEC INDEX DESCRIPTION

01 042613-BRK1 BRICK VENEER - RUNNING BOND PATTERN, COLOR AND MORTAR TBD

02 042613-BRK1 BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, COLOR AND MORTAR TBD

03 072419-EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM [EIFS], FINISH & COLOR TBD

04 076200-PRPT PREFINISHED METAL PARAPET CAP WITH DRIP EDGE, COLOR TBD

05 PROJECTING EAVE: PROJECTING ROOF EAVE WITH PREFINISHED COMPOSITE FASCIA TRIM AND FIBER-CEMENT
SOFFIT PANELS

06 057300-RLG1 PREFINISHED METAL GUARDRAIL AT BALCONY, 42" MIN. AFF

07 084113-SF ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW/DOOR ASSEMBLY

08 BALCONY ROOF: 60 MIL TPO MEMBRANE ROOF ON TAPERED ISO BOARD ON 3/4" PLYWOOD ON 2X10 WOOD
FRAMING W/ FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT CEILING

09 BALCONY: COMPOSITE DECKING ON TREATED FRAMING W/ PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA WITH FLASHED
DRIP EDGE

10 074646-LAP1 PREFINISHED FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING AT BALCONY RECESS

11 REVEAL: PREFINISHED METAL REVEAL AT STOREFRONT HEADER

12 081436-201 PREFINISHED CLAD FULL-LITE WOOD IN-SWING DOOR, COLOR TBD

13 084131-DH PREFINISHED VINYL OR COMPOSITE DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW, COLOR TBD

14 072419-EIFS 2" TALL REVEAL AT BASE OF EIFS WALL, FLASHED AND COUNTERFLASHED WITH PREFINISHED
METAL FLASHING

15 057500-SCRN PERFORATED METAL SCREEN IN ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME

16 088137-SPND OPAQUE SPANDREL PANEL AT FLOOR ASSEMBLY

17 084413-CRTN ANODIZED ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL ASSEMBLY

18 083323-OH PREFINISHED METAL OVERHEAD DOOR AT VEHICULAR ENTRY

19 042613-BRK1 BRICK VENEER AT ELEVATOR ENCLOSURE

20 084413-CWDR ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR

21 057300-RLG2 PREFINISHED METAL GUARDRAIL AT POOL DECK, 48" MIN. AFF

REFER TO A301 FOR KEYNOTES, MATERIALS SIMILAR ON ELEVATIONS THIS SHEET

REFER TO A301 FOR KEYNOTES, MATERIALS SIMILAR ON ELEVATIONS THIS SHEET

REFER TO A301 FOR KEYNOTES, MATERIALS SIMILAR ON ELEVATIONS THIS SHEET
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LEVEL 0.5 - EAST (A)
62'-0"  [5'-0"]
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0 16 32 48 FT1/16" = 1'-0"
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A401

3 N-S SECTION AT COMMERCIAL/EAST WING
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RENDERED VIEWS

POD RESPONSE TO
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05/03/2021

11.05.2021

NOT TO SCALE

A501

2
VIEW FROM CORNER OF GOVERNMENT AND GLENWOOD
LOOKING WEST

NOT TO SCALE

A501

3 VIEW FROM PARKING LOT LOOKING SOUTH

NOT TO SCALE

A501

1 VIEW LOOKING EAST DOWN GOVERNMENT ROAD

NOT TO SCALE

A501

4 AERIAL VIEW LOOKING SOUTH TOWARDS GOVERNMENT
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1 VIEW FROM PARKING LOOKING TOWARDS GLENWOOD

NOT TO SCALE
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4 VIEW LOOKING EAST IN COURTYARD

NOT TO SCALE

A502

3 VIEW FROM POOL DECK

NOT TO SCALE
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2
VIEW FROM GLENWOOD LOOKING WEST TOWARDS POOL
DECK
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AYES: 8  NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  
      

ADOPTED:  NOV 9 2020 REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

 
INTRODUCED: September 28, 2020 

 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2020-216 
 
 
 

To close, to public use and travel, Anderson Street and an east-west alley that bisects Anderson 
Street located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Government Road and Glenwood 
Avenue consisting of 18,660± square feet, upon certain terms and conditions. 

   
 

Patron – Mayor Stoney (By Request) 
   

 
Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 
   

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING: NOV 9 2020  AT 6 P.M. 
 
 
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That a right-of-way area comprised of Anderson Street and an east-west alley that 

bisects Anderson Street located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Government Road 

and Glenwood Avenue, consisting of approximately 18,660 square feet, is hereby closed to public 

use and travel as a right-of-way of the City of Richmond, as shown enclosed with bold lines on a 

drawing prepared by the Department of Public Works, designated as DPW Drawing No. N-28893, 

dated August 12, 2020, and entitled “Proposed Closing to Public Use & Travel of  Anderson Street 

and an East/West Alley That Bisects Anderson St, Located at TThe [sic] Northwest Corner of the 



 2 

Intersection of Government Road and Glenwood Avenue,” hereinafter referred to as the 

“Drawing,” a copy of which is attached to this ordinance. 

§ 2. That this ordinance, as to the closing of the right-of-way area identified in section 

1 above, shall be in force as provided in section 4.09 of the Charter of the City of Richmond (2020), 

as amended, and shall become effective only when, within 18 months from the day this ordinance 

is adopted: 

(a) The applicant obtains consent to the closing from each of the owners of land, 

buildings, or structures from whom consent is required under section 24-314 of the Code of the 

City of Richmond (2015), as amended, which consents shall be in writing, approved as to form by 

the City Attorney, and filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

(b) The applicant makes arrangements satisfactory to public utility or public service 

corporations whose properties or facilities are in the right-of-way area to be closed either for the 

removal, relocation, or abandonment thereof or for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, 

and repair thereof, evidence of which shall be in writing, approved as to form by the City Attorney, 

and filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

(c) The applicant bears all costs associated with the closing, including, but not limited 

to, realignment, relocation or removal of utilities or infrastructure, installation of new utilities or 

infrastructure, new or revised street name or directional signs, streetlights, and similar 

infrastructure, as required by City agencies, and agrees in writing with the City that, for itself, its 

successors, and its assigns, they shall indemnify, reimburse, and keep and hold the City free and 

harmless from liability on account of injury or damage to persons, firms, corporations, or property, 

which may result directly or indirectly from the closing of the right-of-way to public use and travel 

by this ordinance and from the interference with the drainage, flow, or overflow of surface or 
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subsurface water resulting directly or indirectly therefrom; and in the event that any suit or 

proceeding is brought against the City at law or in equity, either independently or jointly with the 

owner or owners of all the property abutting the aforesaid alleys, or any of them, on account 

thereof, they shall defend the City in any such suit or proceeding at their cost; and in the event of 

a final judgment or decree being obtained against the City, either independently or jointly with the 

property owner or owners granting consent for the aforesaid right-of-way to be closed to public 

use and travel, they shall pay such judgment or comply with such decree including payment of all 

costs and expenses of whatsoever nature and hold the City harmless therefrom. 

(d) The applicant pays the City the sum of $73,580.40 for the right-of-way area to be 

closed.  This condition is satisfied when all abutting property owners execute an agreement to 

purchase the right-of-way area to be closed, with such agreement being in accordance with section 

15.2-2008 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, and approved as to form and legality by 

the City Attorney.  If any property owner fails to make the payment for such owner’s fractional 

portion within one year of the date of adoption of this ordinance, then the closing shall be null and 

void. 

(e) The applicant submits and obtains approval by the Director of Planning and 

Development Review a plan of development, pursuant to Chapter 30, Article X, Division 4 of the 

Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended, for the construction of the improvements on 

the site. If the Director of Planning and Development Review disapproves the plan of development, 

this ordinance shall be void. 

(f) The applicant agrees in a writing approved as to form by the City Attorney to 

remove all cobblestones, bricks, granite curbs, and other infrastructure materials from the right-

of-way area to be closed and delivers all such cobblestones, bricks, granite curbs, and other 
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infrastructure materials in an undamaged and cleaned condition to a location to be determined by 

the Director of Public Works. 

(g) The applicant satisfies all terms and conditions requisite for the closing of the right-

of-way area to be closed by this ordinance and provides the Department of Planning and 

Development Review, the Office of the City Attorney, and the Office of the City Clerk with written 

evidence that all terms and conditions of this ordinance have been satisfied. 

§ 3. That the City shall retain a public utility easement within the alley to be closed, as 

shown in hatched lines in the Drawing.  The maximum extent of the easement, consisting of 

approximately 7,696 square feet, is shown hatched on the Drawing.  The Director of Public 

Utilities may approve the City’s vacation of the easement if the Director determines that the 

easement is no longer necessary to satisfy the requirements of the Department of Public Utilities.  

The retention of the easement and any vacation thereof shall be only by deed approved as to form 

by the City Attorney. 

§ 4. That, at such time as this ordinance becomes effective, the City shall have no further 

right, title or interest in the closed right-of-way area other than that expressly retained under the 

provisions of this ordinance or granted to satisfy the terms and conditions set out in this ordinance. 

§ 5. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 

 

isleyjn
Clerk's Signature
















